Market risk is the risk of loss from adverse changes in market prices, interest rates and international exchange rates. The company’s future earnings and cash flows are dependent upon prevailing
market rates. Accordingly, the company manages its market risk by matching projected cash inflows from operating, investing and financing activities with projected cash outflows for debt service,
acquisitions, capital expenditures, distributions to stockholders and unitholders, payments to noteholders, and other cash requirements. The majority of the company’s outstanding debt has fixed interest rates,
which minimize the risk of fluctuating interest rates. The company’s exposure to market risk includes interest rate fluctuations in connection with its credit facilities and other variable rate borrowings and its
ability to incur more debt without stockholder and unitholder approval, thereby increasing its debt service obligations, which could adversely affect its cash flows.

The table below summarizes the maturities and interest rates associated with the company’s fixed and variable rate debt outstanding at book value and estimated fair value before unamortized net
discounts of $11.8 million as of March 31, 2011 (dollars in thousands):

  2011  2012  2013  2014  2015  Thereafter  Total  Fair Value

Fixed rate debt(1)  $ 97,197  $541,602  $366,762  $ 13,425  $354,779  $1,386,870  $2,760,635  $2,816,313
Average interest rate   6.2%   5.1%   6.1%   5.3%   2.7%   5.1%   5.0%   n/a
Variable rate debt(2)  $312,372  $108,057  $ 55,697  $172,271  $ —  $ 28,812  $ 677,209  $ 682,542
Average interest rate   1.8%   1.8%   2.8%   1.5%   —%   2.3%   1.8%   n/a
Interest payments(3)  $ 11,729  $ 29,523  $ 23,821  $ 3,264  $ 9,458  $ 71,675  $ 149,470   n/a

(1) Represents 80.3% of all outstanding debt at March 31, 2011.
(2) Represents 19.7% of all outstanding debt at March 31, 2011.
(3) Represents interest expense related only to the debt balances maturing in each respective year, based upon interest rates at the balance sheet date.

If market rates of interest on the company’s variable rate debt increased or decreased by 10%, then the increase or decrease in interest cost on the company’s variable rate debt would be $1.2 million
(net of the swap) annually. As of March 31, 2011, the book value and the estimated fair value of the company’s total consolidated debt (both secured and unsecured) were $3.4 billion and $3.5 billion,